implementation of ASC 740-10, we did not recognize any liabilities for unrecognized tax benefits. As of December 31, 2012,
2011 and 2010, our policy was to recognize interest related to unrecognized tax benefits, including penalties, in operating
expenses. We have not accrued any interest or penalties relating to unrecognized tax benefits in the current financial statements.

 We file income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and various state jurisdictions. With few exceptions, we are
no longer subject to U.S. federal, state and local examinations by tax authorities for years before 2004. We have been notified
by the IRS that they plan to audit selected pass-through entities during 2013 for tax years starting in 2010.

70

Selected EXCO/HGI Partnership information

 The EXCO/HGI Partnership was formed on February 14, 2013, which resulted in us reducing our economic interest in
the properties contributed to 25.5%.  The following table presents selected pro forma operating and financial information for the
year ended December 31, 2012 as if the EXCO/HGI Partnership was formed on January 1, 2012:

Pro forma adjustments

(dollars in thousands, except per unit rate) Historical EXCO Total Partnership
EXCO's 25.5%

share Pro forma EXCO

Reserves (as of December 31, 2012):
Total proved (Mmcfe) 1,009,386 (404,789) 103,221 707,818

Production:
   Total production (Mmcfe) 189,928 (36,647) 9,345 162,626
   Average production (Mmcfe/d) 519 (100) 26 445
Revenues:
   Revenues, excluding derivatives $ 546,609 $ (159,447) $ 40,659 $ 427,821
   Average realized price ($/Mcfe) 2.88 4.35 4.35 2.63
Expenses:
   Direct operating costs 77,127 (46,824) 11,940 42,243
   Per Mcfe 0.41 1.28 1.28 0.26
   Production and ad valorem taxes 27,483 (18,956) 4,834 13,361
   Per Mcfe 0.14 0.52 0.52 0.08
   Gathering and transportation 102,875 (12,841) 3,275 93,309
   Per Mcfe 0.54 0.35 0.35 0.57

 The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of what actually would have occurred if the transaction had
been completed as of January 1, 2012, nor is it necessarily indicative of future consolidated results.

Our liquidity, capital resources and capital commitments

Overview

 Our primary sources of capital resources and liquidity are internally generated cash flows from operations,
borrowing capacity under the EXCO Resources Credit Agreement, dispositions of non-strategic assets, joint ventures and
capital markets, when capital market conditions are favorable. Due to our emphasis on shale resource plays, we have